## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MIGUEL A. GONZALEZ Appellant,

Electronically Filed Aug 04 2021 12:55 p.m. Supreme Court No. 2021 2021 12:55 p.m. Clerk of Supreme Court District Court No. D-07-376585-Z

VS.

LILIANA C. GONZALEZ N/K/A

LILIANA C. GARCIA Respondent.

## **APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from an Order Granting Respondent's Motion to Enforce Decree of Divorce, Eighth Judicial District Court, Honorable Denise L. Gentile

Aaron D. Grigsby, Esq. GRIGSBY LAW GROUP A Professional Corporation Nevada Bar No. 9043 2880 West Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 (702) 202-5235 aaron@grigsbylawgroup.com Counsel for Appellant Byron Mills, Esq. MILLS & ANDERSON Nevada Bar No. 6745 703 S. Eighth Street Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Phone: (702) 386-0030 attorneys@millsnv.com Counsel for Respondent

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MIGUEL A. GONZALEZ Appellant,

VS.

Supreme Court No. 82011

LILIANA C. GONZALEZ N/K/A

LILIANA C. GARCIA Respondent. District Court No. D-07-376585-Z

# NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1.	Table of Legal Authorities	.iv-v
2.	Routing Statement	.vi
3.	Statement of Issues	vii
4.	Preliminary Statement Regarding the References to	
	the Record on Appeal	1
5.	Statement of Facts	1-2
6.	Summary of Argument	2-3
7.	Argument	3-14
8.	Conclusion	14-15

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES PAGE
<u>Alexander v. Simmons</u> , 90 Nev. 23, 24, 518 P.2d 160, 161 (1974)9
<u>Am. Fire &amp; Safety, Inv. V. City of N. Las Vegas</u> , 109 Nev. 357, 360, 849 P.2d 352, 355 (1993)
<u>Cortez v. Cortez</u> , 203 P. 3d 857, 860, 863 (N.M. 2009)12
<u>Crow-Spieker #23 v. Robinson</u> , 97 Nev. 302, 305, 629 P.2d 1198, 1199 (1981)9
<u>Davidson v. Davidson</u> , 132 Nev. 709, 389 P.3d 880 (2016)3,6,13
Diamond v. Lamotte, 709 F.2d 1419 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)10
<u>Di Gregorio v. Marcus</u> , 86 Nev. 674, 677, 475 P.2d 97, 99 (1970)10
D.R. Horton, Inc. V. Green, 120 Nev. 549, 558, 96 P.3d 1159, 1165 (2004)8
<u>Ellison v. California State Auto Ass'n</u> , 106 Nev. 601, 603, 797 P.2d 975, 977 (1990)
<u>Fabbi v. First Nat'l Bank of Nev.</u> , 62 Nev. 405, 414, 153 P.2d 122, 125 (1944)5
<u>First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Miami v. Mortgage Corp. of S.</u> , 467 F. Supp. 943, 947 (N.D. Ala. 1979) aff'd, 650 F.2d 1376 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)10
Geo. B. Smith Chemical v. Simon, 92 Nev. 580, 582, 555 P.2d 216, 216 (1976)8
<u>Grisham v Grisham</u> , 128 Nev. 679, 289 P.3d 230, at 236 (2012)8
Gutenberger v. Continental Thrift and Loan Company, 94 Nev. 173, 175, 576 P.d745 (1978)
<u>Humphrey v. Sagouspe</u> , 50 Nev. 157, 254 P. 1074, 1079 (1927)12
<u>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.</u> , 50 F. 3d 233, 241 (3d Cir. 1995)13
<u>Kaldi v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</u> , 117 Nev. 273, 278, 21 P.3d 16, 20 (2001)8
Kirkpatrick v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 118 Nev. 223, 43 P.3d 998 (2002)4

Kuptz-Blinkinsop v. Blinkinsop, 136 Nev. Adv. Rep 40, 466 P.3d 1271 (2020)	)7
Lesley v. Lesley, 113 Nev. 727, 941 P.2d 451 (1997)	5
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 US 319, 332; 96 S Ct 893 (1976)	4
Merritt Hill Vineyards Inc. v. Windy Heights Vineyard, Inc., 460 N.E.2d 1077 1081-82 (N.Y. 1984)	
Sogg v. Nev. State Bank, 108 Nev. 308, 312, 832 P.2d 781, 784 (1992)	12
Stonington Water St. Assoc., LLC v. Hodess Bldg. Co., Inc., 729 F. Supp. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 262 (D. Conn. 2011)	
<u>Vakil v. Vakil</u> , 879 N.E. 2d 79, 80, 87-85 (Mass. 2008)	12
<u>Yochum v. Davis</u> , 98 Nev. 484, 653 P.2d 1215(1982)	5
STATUTES	
11.190	6
NEVADA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
NRAP 3A(b)(1)	2
NRAP 4(a)(1)	2
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Amend. V	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	4

# **ROUTING STATEMENT**

Family law cases are presumptively assigned to the Nevada Court of Appeals<sup>1</sup>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> NRAP 17(b)(5)
